University of Warwick institutional repository: http://go.warwick.ac.uk/wrap
This paper is made available online in accordance with
publisher policies. Please scroll down to view the document
itself. Please refer to the repository record for this item and our
policy information available from the repository home page for
further information.
To see the final version of this paper please visit the publisher’s website.
Access to the published version may require a subscription.

yields V ∼ 7.5, which is around 3 magnitudes brighter than
expected for the early-M main sequence (Jahreiss & Wielen
1997). This is compatible with expectation for a T Tauri
star (see e.g. Kenyon & Hartmann 1995).
No object in Table 2 has a bluer optical continuum than
C10. Given how faint all these emission line stars are, it
would be more contrived to place any of them in the fore-
ground than to adopt the working hypothesis that the bulk
6 Jorick S. Vink et al.
Table 2. Positions and magnitudes for the emission line stars in the central field C. The r′ magnitudes and (r′ − i′), (r′ − Hα) colours
have been taken from the best IPHAS imaging (obtained in Aug 2004). The Hα EWs quoted in the final column are indicative only
(±10% ), as the pipeline extracted/flux-calibrated spectra are subject to zero-point uncertainties that particularly affect sources with
faint continua. Note that the EW sign convention is reversed, i.e. a positive EW value means net emission.
IPHAS name/position IPHAS photometry 2MASS magnitudes Hα(EW)
J[RA(2000)+Dec(2000)] r′ r′ − i′ r′ − Hα J H K (Å)
C1 J203228.09+414008.0 19.34±0.02 1.64±0.02 0.88±0.04 14.66±0.04 13.25±0.03 12.55±0.03 30
C2 J203432.58+413641.5 20.09±0.03 1.71±0.03 1.22±0.05 15.91±0.07 14.63±0.05 14.47±0.10 100
C3 J203258.80+413209.6 19.12±0.02 1.70±0.02 1.14±0.03 14.28±0.03 12.90±0.03 12.12±0.02 70
C4 J203200.95+413114.0 19.70±0.02 1.60±0.02 0.92±0.03 15.35±0.05 14.10±0.04 13.66±0.05 70
C5 J203105.70+412834.7 20.30±0.04 1.73±0.05 1.37±0.06 15.16±0.05 13.69±0.030 12.74±0.03 105
C6 J203113.63+412744.1 18.40±0.01 2.06±0.01 1.10±0.02 12.75±0.02 11.40±0.01 10.21±0.02 60
C7 J203224.94+412521.0 19.77±0.03 1.57±0.02 0.85±0.04 15.31±0.04 13.91±0.03 13.00±0.03 50
C8 J203219.50+412337.6 21.05±0.07 1.15±0.05 1.62±0.06 >16.23 15.71±0.13 >14.36 250
C9 J203245.99+411042.6 19.72±0.03 2.19±0.04 0.86±0.04 13.53± 0.04 12.00±0.04 >11.00 15
C10 J203217.27+410225.6 19.31±0.02 1.40±0.03 1.52±0.03 15.56±0.06 14.53±0.07 14.38±0.10 180
of these objects are PMS stars falling within Cyg OB2’s
sphere of influence at DM ∼ 11.
3.2 To the south of Cyg OB2: Field S
3.2.1 The clustering linked to the DR 15 region

to EW changes by a factor of two or more. This kind of Hα
EW variability is not extraordinary in comparison to bona-
fide Galactic LBVs, such as AG Car, whose Hα EW varied
8 Jorick S. Vink et al.
Figure 7. The spectra of S6, S9 and S18. The data have been approximately flux calibrated, and the vertical scales are linear in all
three panels. S6 is representative of 16 objects from field S in showing M-type molecular bands. S9 is more representative of the Field S
emission line stars without evident molecular bands. These are F/G/K T Tauri stars, while the spectrum of S9 itself is more characteristic
of a Herbig Ae star. Object S18 shows the molecular bands typical of an M dwarf, and shows the Caii IR triplet strongly in emission. It
has a strong Hα line and the rich emission-line spectrum is reminiscent of that of DG Tau.
Young stars towards Cyg OB2 and DR 15 9
Table 3. Positions and magnitudes for the emission line stars in Field S.
IPHAS name/position IPHAS photometry 2MASS magnitudes Hα EW
J[RA(2000)+Dec(2000)] r′ r′ − i′ r′ − Hα J H K (Å)
Objects not clustered near DR 15
S1 J203317.17+410015.5 19.85±0.03 2.20±0.04 1.07±0.05 13.97±0.05 12.51±0.04 11.68±0.03 30
S2 J203124.76+405944.3 20.30±0.04 1.97±0.05 1.32±0.06 14.77±0.04 13.26±0.03 12.22±0.02 120:
S3 J203310.18+405903.7 18.16±0.01 1.89±0.01 0.79±0.02 13.05±0.02 11.72±0.02 10.78±0.02 12
S4 J203353.44+405449.1 18.78±0.01 1.96±0.01 1.46±0.02 13.04±0.02 11.70±0.02 10.86±0.01 125:
S5 J203132.56+405138.5 20.34±0.05 1.80±0.06 1.25±0.07 16.16: 14.58±0.06 14.11±0.07 70
S6 J203043.02+405033.6 19.62±0.02 1.89±0.02 1.24±0.04 15.85±0.07 15.22±0.09 14.90±0.14 80
S7 J203123.14+405024.9 18.00±0.01 1.61±0.01 0.74±0.02 13.47±0.03 12.32±0.03 11.64±0.02 20
S8 J203314.89+404909.8 20.37±0.05 2.24±0.05 1.27±0.07 14.48±0.03 13.07± 0.02 12.26±0.02 70
S9 J203253.33+404823.7 17.54±0.01 1.68±0.01 0.61±0.01 12.82±0.02 11.49±0.02 10.40±0.02 20
S10 J203101.33+404200.7 19.75±0.03 1.73±0.04 1.15±0.04 15.00±0.05 >13.55 >12.764 110:
S11 J203206.86+403952.8 19.56±0.02 2.10±0.03 0.90±0.04 14.04±0.03 12.72±0.03 11.92±0.02 20
S12 J203125.87+403231.8 19.58±0.03 2.04±0.03 0.92±0.04 14.37±0.03 13.23±0.03 12.81±0.03 20
S13 J203347.69+402547.1 19.07±0.02 2.43±0.02 1.02±0.03 12.67±0.03 11.50±0.02 10.68±0.02 40
Objects located in the vicinity of DR 15
S14 J203150.28+402333.1 20.32±0.05 1.98±0.06 1.12±0.07 14.93±0.04 13.57±0.03 12.99±0.03 60
S15 J203209.72+402253.6 18.91±0.01 1.88±0.02 1.11±0.02 – – – 60
S16 J203155.32+402216.8 19.96±0.03 1.99±0.04 1.34±0.04 14.66±0.03 13.22±0.03 12.43±0.02 90
S17 J203151.67+402128.6 19.89±0.03 2.22±0.03 0.89±0.05 14.08±0.03 12.52±0.02 11.66±0.02 15
S18 J203248.51+402105.0 17.69±0.01 1.55±0.01 1.22±0.01 13.91±0.02 12.83±0.02 12.10±0.022 100:
S19 J203113.61+402013.0 20.12±0.04 2.26±0.04 1.04±0.06 14.09±0.03 12.51±0.02 11.73±0.02 20
S20 J203234.88+401811.1 17.01±0.00 1.25±0.01 0.91±0.01 13.59±0.02 12.53±0.02 11.90±0.02 20
S21 J203300.81+401800.4 17.53±0.01 1.23±0.01 1.76±0.01 14.21±0.03 13.17±0.03 12.62±0.03 200:
S22 J203220.50+401755.7 19.62±0.02 2.00±0.03 0.95±0.04 14.91±0.05 13.70±0.05 13.04±0.04 20
S23 J203235.81+401745.1 18.45±0.01 1.63±0.01 0.69±0.02 13.91: 12.71±0.03 12.11±0.03 10
S24 J203017.09+401652.9 20.22±0.04 2.22±0.04 1.13±0.06 12.68±0.02 11.86±0.02 11.56±0.02 50
S25 J203159.07+401648.2 18.72±0.01 1.83±0.02 1.45±0.02 14.48±0.03 13.55±0.02 13.13±0.03 250:
S26 J203207.81+401636.5 20.03±0.03 1.98±0.04 1.60±0.04 15.19±0.04 14.20±0.04 13.62±0.05 120:
S27 J203232.72+401632.0 17.46±0.01 1.41±0.01 1.07±0.01 13.82±0.02 12.73±0.02 12.11±0.02 45
S28 J203200.66+401622.1 18.66±0.01 1.78±0.01 1.14±0.02 14.37±0.03 13.33±0.03 12.80±0.03 60
S29 J203255.04+401617.4 17.14±0.01 1.25±0.01 1.01±0.01 13.47±0.02 12.38±0.02 11.68±0.02 40
S30 J203146.62+401542.8 18.03±0.01 1.41±0.01 0.92±0.01 14.35±0.03 13.21±0.03 12.60±0.03 20
S31 J203229.79+401539.8 18.71±0.01 2.05±0.01 1.09±0.02 14.22±0.04 13.20±0.04 12.79±0.04 28
S32 J203149.02+401538.1 19.25±0.02 1.53±0.02 1.67±0.02 15.30±0.04 14.33±0.05 13.90±0.06 170:
S33 J203301.12+401449.4 19.31±0.02 1.35±0.03 1.85±0.02 14.98±0.05 13.50±0.04 12.49±0.02 450:
S34 J203306.07+401211.9 20.25±0.04 2.33±0.04 1.12±0.05 15.27±0.05 14.62±0.06 14.36±0.09 60
S35 J203339.55+401202.7 19.50±0.02 2.23±0.03 0.77±0.04 13.60±0.02 12.14±0.02 11.21±0.02 15
S36 J203309.80+401154.8 18.66±0.01 1.56±0.02 1.43±0.02 14.72±0.04 13.41±0.03 12.53±0.02 140
S37 J203215.98+401023.6 19.06±0.01 1.74±0.02 0.76±0.02 14.80±0.04 13.72±0.03 13.08±0.03 13
S38 J203336.84+400939.0 18.76±0.01 2.02±0.02 1.23±0.02 13.92±0.02 12.87±0.02 12.33±0.02 50
from ∼50 Å to ∼200Å within a few years (Stahl et al. 2001).
This is in line with predicted LBV mass-loss variability due
to changes in the ionisation of Fe that drives the winds of
LBVs (Vink & de Koter 2002).

simply as active main sequence objects. Taking these prop-
erties altogether, it seems likely that the bulk of our sample
consists of objects in their pre-main sequence phase of evo-
lution.
But how massive are these objects, and how do the more
scattered Cyg OB2 group and the more concentrated DR
15 group compare? To begin answering these questions, we
would ideally assign reasonably precise spectral sub-types
to the objects, but the combination of limited spectral res-
olution (∼ 6Å), together with the complicating attributes
of continuum veiling and NIR excesses, prevent this at the
Young stars towards Cyg OB2 and DR 15 11
Table 6. Positions and magnitudes for the emission line stars in Fields Ea, Eb and Ec.
IPHAS name/position IPHAS photometry 2MASS magnitudes Hα EW
J[RA(2000)+Dec(2000)] r′ r′ − i′ r′ − Hα J H K (Å)
Ea1 J203839.90+420118.2 19.83±0.02 1.99±0.02 1.48±0.04 14.223±0.03 12.760±0.03 11.814±0.02 111
Eb1 J204059.02+411051.9 18.017±0.01 1.76±0.01 1.40±0.01 12.927±0.02 11.174±0.02 9.749±0.01 210
Eb2 J204121.02+411721.6 18.952±0.01 1.51±0.01 1.60±0.01 15.552±0.05 13.868±0.04 12.736±0.03 102
Eb3 J204140.09+411228.1 17.390±0.01 1.64±0.01 1.39±0.01 12.818±0.02 11.431±0.02 10.462±0.01 89
Ec1 J204733.98+413137.0 18.162±0.02 1.33±0.01 1.64±0.01 14.924±0.04 14.088± 0.04 13.576±0.05 210